Office of Superintendent of Schools May 29, 2013
Board Meeting of June 19, 2013

Valtena G. Brown, Chief Operating Officer
School Operations

SUBJECT: OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS OF SCHOOLS FOR THE 2013-
2014 SCHOOL YEAR AND EXCEPTIONS TO THOSE HOURS

COMMITTEE: INSTRUCTIONAL EXCELLENCE AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

LINK TO STRATEGIC
FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY/STABILITY

Pursuant to School Board Pélicy 8220 -~ School Day, the Superintendent of Schools is
required to submit opening and closing hours of schools as appropriate, and to report
those exceptions to the School Board.

- The hours for the 2013-2014 school year are as follows:

2013-2014
OPENING/CLOSING HOURS

Grades PK, K,1 8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.

Elementary Schools
Grades 2 - 5/6 8:35a.m. -3:05 p.m.
Grades PK, K,1 8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.

K - 8 Centers
Grades 2-8 8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
Middle Schools Grades 6 -8 9:10 a.m. — 3:50 p.m.
Senior High Schools Grades 9 - 12 7:20 a.m. — 2:20 p.m.
On Wednesdays, all students in elementary schools and K-8 centers dismiss at 1:50 p.m.

Below are the exceptions for the 2013-2014 school year. Schools not listed will open and
close according to the schedule listed above. The exceptions have been shared with
each school's Educational Excellence School Advisory Committee (EESAC), and
reviewed with District Staff.

2013-2014
EXCEPTIONS TO OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS
GRADE

LOCATION  SCHOOLS OPERATING HOURS LEVELS
NUMBERS AFFECTED

0041 Air Base Elementary 8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m. K-5

0091 Bob Graham Education Center 8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m. K-1in PLC

1121 Coral Way K-8 Center 8:15 a.m. - 1:50 p.m. PK-K in PLC

C-71



LOCATION
NUMBERS

1241

2641

2741
3101

3281

5021

5131

5401

5831
5951
6071
6251
6331
6351
6421/7291
6431
6841
6881

7055

7056
7071

7081

SCHOOLS

Cutler Ridge Elementary

Kendale Elementary

Key Biscayne Community K-8
Center

Frank C. Martin K-8 Center

Miami Lakes K-8 Center

Ben Sheppard Elementary
North Dade Center for Modern
Languages

Sunset Elementary

Henry S. West Laboratory
Whispering Pines Elementary
George Washington Carver Middle
Homestead Middle

Kinloch Park Middle

l.ake Stevens Middle

Jose Marti MAST 6-12 Academy
Mays Middle |

Shenandoah Middle

South Miami Middle

Young Women's Preparatory
Academy

Young Men’s Preparatory Academy
Coral Gables Senior High

Design & Architecture Senior High
(DASH)

OPERATING HOURS

8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

8:30 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.
8:30 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

8:20 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
8:35a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.
8:45 a.m. - 3:25 p.m.
8:45a.m. -2:25 p.m.
8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.
8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
8:35a.m. -4:05 p.m.
8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

8:35a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
8:35a.m. - 4:05 p.m.

8:35a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
8:35a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
9:05 a.m. - 3:50 p.m.
7:40 am. - 2:20 p.m.
8:00 a.m. - 2:40 p.m.
7:20 a.m. - 2:10 p.m.
7:20 a.m. -2:20 p.m.
7:20 a.m. - 2:20 p.m.
8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
8:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

7:20 a.m. - 2:20 p.m.

7:20 a.m. - 2:20 p.m.
7:15am. - 2:20 p.m.

7:40am. - 3:35 p.m.
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Wed.

Wed.

GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

Gifted K-1

PK, K 1
2-5 (except
Wed. at 2
pm)

Gifted 1

1
PK-1in PLC

0o 0o

B6-
B6-

PK-Kin PLC

- N

-5
-5

Magnet 1
Magnet 2-5

1

Gifted 1
6-8

6-8

6-8

6-8
6-12
6-12
6-8

6-8

6-12

8 and 9-12

9-12



LOCATION
NUMBERS

7091

7091

7091

7161

7901

LOCATION
NUMBERS

6141
7791

LOCATION
NUMBERS

0921

8151

8181

9731

9731

9731

9731
9731

9731

9731

9731

SCHOOLS

School for Advanced Studies South

Academy for Advanced Academics
(at F.1.U.- South)

Academy for Advanced Academics
(at F.I1.U. -Biscayne Bay Campus)

Maritime & Science Technology
Academy (MAST)

New World School of the Arts
EDUCATION TR

SCHOOLS

Charles R. Drew Middle

Booker T. Washington Senior High

OPERATING HOURS

8:40 am. -4:00 p.m.

8:40 am. -4:00 p.m.

8:40 am. - 4:00 p.m.

8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

7:30 am. - 3:45 p.m.

OPERATING HOURS

8:35a.m. - 3:05 p.m.
715 am. -2:20 p.m.

SPED CENTERS

Neva King Cooper Educational
Center ’

Robert Renick Educational Center

Ruth Owens Kruse Educational
Center

Children's Rehabilitation Network
(No Buses)

Children's Rehabilitation Network-
North (No Buses)

Exceptional Development
Corporation of South Florida

Goodwill Industries

Jackson Pediatric Center (No
Buses)

Mailman Center for Child
Development

PANTHER Life at FIU

PATCHES (No Buses)

OPERATING HOURS

8:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.
9:50 a.m. - 3:50 p.m.
9:50 a.m. - 3:50 p.m.

8.00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

8:00 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.
8:.00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

8:30 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

7:30 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.

8:00 am. - 3:00 p.m.
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GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

11-12

11-12

11-12

9-12

9-12

GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

6-8
9-12

GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

PK-12

K-12

K-12

PK-12

PK-12

9-12

9-12
PK-12

PK-2

12

PK-12



LOCATION
NUMBERS

9731
9731
9731

9731

9731

9731

9731

9732

Various
Locations

LOCATION
NUMBERS

8121
8131

8141

LOCATION
NUMBERS

7804

7805

7806

7812
7819

SCHOOLS OPERATING HOURS
Project ACCEPT Vocational 7:20a.m. - 2:20 p.m.
Project BRIDGE 7:30 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.

Project SEARCH - City of Miami 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
(No Buses)

Project SEARCH — Metro Zoo (No  8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
Buses)

Project SEARCH - City of Hialeah 8.00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.
(No Buses)

Sunrise Community Services Doral  9:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

United Cerebral Palsy Association of 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.
Miami, Inc.
Baby House (No Buses)

Merrick Educational Center 8:30 am. - 2:15 p.m.

Half-Day Pre-K SPED Programs Morning Session
8:20a.m. - 10:50 a.m.
Afternoon Session
11:20 a.m. - 1:50 p.m.

i

SCHOOLS OPERATING HOURS

C.O.P.E. Center North 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center  9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.
South

Juvenile Justice Center 7:50 a.m. - 2:40 p.m.

OPERATING HOURS

OUTREACH CENTERS

AMiI Kids, Inc. (South) - 9:35a.m. -3:50 p.m.

AMI Kids, Inc. (North) 9:20 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

Dade Juvenile Residential Facility 7:20 a.m. - 2:10 p.m.
(No Buses)

Miami Bridge, Inc. South (No Buses) 8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

Boystown (No Buses) 7.45am. -2:15 p.m.
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GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

12
12
12

12
12

9-12

PK-12

PK-12

PK

GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

6-12

6-12

6-12

GRADE
LEVELS
AFFECTED

All Grades

All Grades

All Grades



GRADE

LEVELS
LOCATION  SCHOOLS OPERATING HOURS
NUMBERS AFFECTED
7823 Here's Help — North (No Buses) 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 6-12
7826 Jackson Hospital Child & Adolescent 8:15a.m. - 2:40 p.m. All Grades
Psychiatric In-Patient (No Buses)
7826 Jackson Hospital Statewide In- 8:15a.m. - 2:40 p.m. All Grades
Patient Psychiatric Program (SIPP)
(No Buses)
7832 Miami Bridge,»lnc. North (No Buses) 8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. All Grades
7833 Citrus Health-Crisis Unit (No Buses) 8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. All Grades
7833 Citrus Health-SIPP (No Buses) 8:00 a.m. - 1:30 p.m. All Grades
7839 Miami Day Treatment Program (No  8:15a.m. -2:15 p.m. All Grades
Buses)
7840 Turner Guilford Knight Correctional 7:30 am. - 1:50 p.m. All Grades
(No Buses)
7850 Miami Behavioral Health Center (No 8:00 a.m. - 2:20 p.m. 6-12
Buses )
7855 Miami Children's Hospital (No 8.00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. All Grades
Buses)
7861 Lindsey Hopkins Secondary Student 8:00 a.m. - 2:40 p.m. 6-12
Success (S3C) Center
7863 5000 Role Model Secondary 8:00 am. - 2:40 p.m. 6-9
Student Success (S3C) Center
7865 His House (No Buses) 8:10 a.m. - 2:50 p.m. All Grades
RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida,
approves the opening and closing hours of schools for the
2013-2014 school year and accept the listed exceptions to
those hours.
VB:mm
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