Valtena G. Brown, Chief Operating Officer School Operations

SUBJECT:

OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS OF SCHOOLS FOR THE 2013-

2014 SCHOOL YEAR AND EXCEPTIONS TO THOSE HOURS

COMMITTEE: INSTRUCTIONAL EXCELLENCE AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

LINK TO STRATEGIC

FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY/STABILITY

Pursuant to School Board Policy 8220 - School Day, the Superintendent of Schools is required to submit opening and closing hours of schools as appropriate, and to report those exceptions to the School Board.

The hours for the 2013-2014 school year are as follows:

2013-2014 OPENING/CLOSING HOURS			
Elementary Schools	Grades PK, K,1	8:20 a.m. – 1:50 p.m.	
	Grades 2 - 5/6	8:35 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.	
K - 8 Centers	Grades PK, K,1	8:20 a.m. – 1:50 p.m.	
	Grades 2 - 8	8:35 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.	
Middle Schools	Grades 6 – 8	9:10 a.m. – 3:50 p.m.	
Senior High Schools	Grades 9 - 12	7:20 a.m. – 2:20 p.m.	
On Wednesdays, all students in elementary schools and K-8 centers dismiss at 1:50 p.m.			

Below are the exceptions for the 2013-2014 school year. Schools not listed will open and close according to the schedule listed above. The exceptions have been shared with each school's Educational Excellence School Advisory Committee (EESAC), and reviewed with District Staff.

2013-2014 **EXCEPTIONS TO OPENING AND CLOSING HOURS** 

LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
0041	Air Base Elementary	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	K-5
0091	Bob Graham Education Center	8:20 a.m 1:50 p.m.	K-1 in PLC
1121	Coral Way K-8 Center	8:15 a.m 1:50 p.m.	PK-K in PLC

LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
1241	Cutler Ridge Elementary	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	Gifted K-1
2641	Kendale Elementary	8:30 a.m 2:00 p.m. 8:30 a.m 3:00 p.m.	PK, K, 1 2-5 (except Wed. at 2 pm)
2741	Key Biscayne Community K-8 Center	8:20 a.m 3:05 p.m.	Gifted 1
3101	Frank C. Martin K-8 Center	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	1 PK-1 in PLC
3281	Miami Lakes K-8 Center	8:20 a.m 1:50 p.m. 8:45 a.m 3:25 p.m. 8:45 a.m 2:25 p.m. Wed.	6-8 6-8
5021	Ben Sheppard Elementary	8:20 a.m 1:50 p.m.	PK-K in PLC
5131	North Dade Center for Modern Languages	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m. 8:35 a.m 4:05 p.m. 8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m. Wed.	1 2-5 1-5
5401	Sunset Elementary	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m. 8:35 a.m 4:05 p.m.	Magnet 1 Magnet 2-5
5831	Henry S. West Laboratory	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	1
5951	Whispering Pines Elementary	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	Gifted 1
6071	George Washington Carver Middle	9:05 a.m 3:50 p.m.	6-8
6251	Homestead Middle	7:40 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6-8
6331	Kinloch Park Middle	8:00 a.m 2:40 p.m.	6-8
6351	Lake Stevens Middle	7:20 a.m 2:10 p.m.	6-8
6421/7291	Jose Marti MAST 6-12 Academy	7:20 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6-12
6431	Mays Middle	7:20 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6-12
6841	Shenandoah Middle	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	6-8
6881	South Miami Middle	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	6-8
7055	Young Women's Preparatory Academy	7:20 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6-12
7056	Young Men's Preparatory Academy	7:20 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6 and 9-12
7071	Coral Gables Senior High	7:15 a.m 2:20 p.m.	9-12
7081	Design & Architecture Senior High (DASH)	7:40 a.m 3:35 p.m.	9-12

LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
7091	School for Advanced Studies South	8:40 a.m 4:00 p.m.	11-12
7091	Academy for Advanced Academics (at F.I.U South)	8:40 a.m 4:00 p.m.	11-12
7091	Academy for Advanced Academics (at F.I.UBiscayne Bay Campus)	8:40 a.m 4:00 p.m.	11-12
7161	Maritime & Science Technology Academy (MAST)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	9-12
7901	New World School of the Arts	7:30 a.m 3:45 p.m.	9-12
	EDUCATION TRANSFORMA	TION OFFICE (ETO)	05455
LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
6141	Charles R. Drew Middle	8:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	6-8
7791	Booker T. Washington Senior High	7:15 a.m 2:20 p.m.	9-12
	SPECIAL EDUCATION (	SPED) CENTER	
LOCATION NUMBERS	SPED CENTERS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
0921	Neva King Cooper Educational Center	8:20 a.m 1:50 p.m.	PK-12
8151	Robert Renick Educational Center	9:50 a.m 3:50 p.m.	K-12
8181	Ruth Owens Kruse Educational Center	9:50 a.m 3:50 p.m.	K-12
9731	Children's Rehabilitation Network (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	PK-12
9731	Children's Rehabilitation Network- North (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	PK-12
9731	Exceptional Development Corporation of South Florida	8:00 a.m 2:00 p.m.	9-12
9731	Goodwill Industries	8:00 a.m 2:30 p.m.	9-12
9731	Jackson Pediatric Center (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	PK-12
9731	Mailman Center for Child Development	8:30 a.m 2:00 p.m.	PK-2
9731	PANTHER Life at FIU	7:30 a.m 2:30 p.m.	12
9731	PATCHES (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	PK-12

LOCATION NUMBERS	schools	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
9731	Project ACCEPT Vocational	7:20 a.m 2:20 p.m.	12
9731	Project BRIDGE	7:30 a.m 2:30 p.m.	12
9731	Project SEARCH – City of Miami (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	12
9731	Project SEARCH – Metro Zoo (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	12
9731	Project SEARCH - City of Hialeah (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	12
9731	Sunrise Community Services Doral	9:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	9-12
9731	United Cerebral Palsy Association of Miami, Inc. Baby House (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 4:00 p.m.	PK-12
9732	Merrick Educational Center	8:30 a.m 2:15 p.m.	PK-12
Various Locations	Half-Day Pre-K SPED Programs	Morning Session 8:20 a.m 10:50 a.m. Afternoon Session 11:20 a.m 1:50 p.m.	PK .
	ALTERNATIVE EDU	UCATION	
LOCATION NUMBERS	AETERNATIVE EDU SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
	siliprojet rijet sog silven er verste state er verste silven er silven er silven er verste	Canadiana se e en al Zabi-redux statistica de protes	LEVELS
NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS  9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m.	LEVELS AFFECTED
NUMBERS 8121	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center	OPERATING HOURS  9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m.	AFFECTED
8121 8131	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.	6-12 6-12 6-12
8121 8131	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South  Juvenile Justice Center	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.	AFFECTED 6-12 6-12
8121 8131 8141	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South  Juvenile Justice Center  EDUCATIONAL ALTERNATIVE	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.	6-12 6-12 GRADE LEVELS
8121 8131 8141 LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South  Juvenile Justice Center  EDUCATIONAL ALTERNATIVE  OUTREACH CENTERS	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
8121 8131 8141 LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South  Juvenile Justice Center  EDUCATIONAL ALTERNATIVE  OUTREACH CENTERS  AMI Kids, Inc. (South)	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.  OUTREACH CENTER  OPERATING HOURS  9:35 a.m 3:50 p.m.	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED  6-12  6-12  6-12  6-12  6-12
8121 8131 8141 LOCATION NUMBERS 7804 7805	SCHOOLS  C.O.P.E. Center North  Dorothy M. Wallace C.O.P.E Center South  Juvenile Justice Center  EDUCATIONAL ALTERNATIVE  OUTREACH CENTERS  AMI Kids, Inc. (South)  AMI Kids, Inc. (North)  Dade Juvenile Residential Facility	9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 9:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. 7:50 a.m 2:40 p.m.  OUTREACH CENTER OPERATING HOURS  9:35 a.m 3:50 p.m. 9:20 a.m 3:05 p.m.  7:20 a.m 2:10 p.m.	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED  6-12  GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED  6-12  6-12

LOCATION NUMBERS	SCHOOLS	OPERATING HOURS	GRADE LEVELS AFFECTED
7823	Here's Help - North (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	6-12
7826	Jackson Hospital Child & Adolescent Psychiatric In-Patient (No Buses)	8:15 a.m 2:40 p.m.	All Grades
7826	Jackson Hospital Statewide In- Patient Psychiatric Program (SIPP) (No Buses)	8:15 a.m 2:40 p.m.	All Grades
7832	Miami Bridge, Inc. North (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 2:00 p.m.	All Grades
7833	Citrus Health-Crisis Unit (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 2:00 p.m.	All Grades
7833	Citrus Health-SIPP (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 1:30 p.m.	All Grades
7839	Miami Day Treatment Program (No Buses)	8:15 a.m 2:15 p.m.	All Grades
7840	Turner Guilford Knight Correctional (No Buses)	7:30 a.m 1:50 p.m.	All Grades
7850	Miami Behavioral Health Center ( No Buses )	8:00 a.m 2:20 p.m.	6-12
7855	Miami Children's Hospital (No Buses)	8:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.	All Grades
7861	Lindsey Hopkins Secondary Student Success (S3C) Center	8:00 a.m 2:40 p.m.	6-12
7863	5000 Role Model Secondary Student Success (S3C) Center	8:00 a.m 2:40 p.m.	6-9
7865	His House (No Buses)	8:10 a.m 2:50 p.m.	All Grades

## RECOMMENDED:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approves the opening and closing hours of schools for the 2013-2014 school year and accept the listed exceptions to those hours.

VB:mm